TREXSOODEPRODFCKIT

ALIGN

INSTRUGCTION MANUAL
ERGNNAE

RHB0E12XT

IETRGDUCTIO N
mE

-2

SAFETY NOTES
TR EEE

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=]y

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BN

=z

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
MRiTHIE S HEWR

ASSEMBLY SECTION
EERE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHERLEEER

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BURETER

ESC INSTALLATION
AEARSER

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
ok e

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
RFEARREERET

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
BTN ERRE

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
FERS R ERE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
ER R RN RS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ENRREEREHrINE

RCM-BLBSOMO( 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REROBRS IR

2

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTBHiFRENREE

BIERINIBIBRz s == =

TROUBLESHOOTING
RTINS

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC is
the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 800E PRO
DFC helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for
future reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

EENTARDHERURASES  EXWE - EAERHERZHLA
SHREFSHHNTBAIEEN  LRRTEACSBNERPEESLE
F - ZREBRE2N  BBULERTREE B EEANBEPRAEX
MOME) UELERREEXAREE  LIFRO®ESS -



1.INTRODUCTION #i= AUIGN //

Thank you for buying Align products. The T-REX B00E PRO DFC helicopter is special edition for extreme 3D flight, as same
as other TREX sibling, full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual
carefully before assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure
to retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC is a new product
developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for
beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

N RMMERER - 2T ROSR5ENERS T-REXS0EPRODFC HRH - AREENEATESRAS CEEETHELRBFESERN - FER
MrESNFFESREE - fER 0T L RES0SE - T-REX 80E PRODFC EETHESTHRNGES - FTHEERERITEESOIRE
BRESREEOMITERESSE - T-REX B00E PRO DFC SR IZREARIE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND msEfARi@%

@ FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEASIANRT - DWW -

&Wﬁﬁ NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B 5 EARBEERERA MERNRIEEAMEREAREERE -

i CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
= EREDBENERA  MERERSIESERERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES m&®5

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX B00E PRO DFC are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the aperation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are sclely responsible for operating it ina manner that does not endanger yourself and others
or result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 800E PRODFC SR EPRIERA - EESSTHSNEEESFBH HENFMAR - ALARNERFERFRESTESERRNES R
FREC  SHZMRBONNEREE JEELENELTE - FN | CTEAEEARMAMER  NEGAENGRREDNERERTHTRAMMERR

EEETEMREoRIAGEANE FESERAEHNFANLVERMITEOL ASSEARENOA\ABESEWREREEEERTART - LER
ZEFATRFERE  ERELBEATRTASORFNERDZE FNEOtEREERE -

HRFrESOEAS 8 BE-NEEECEFORARTRARZHOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or
maintenance. As Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liability.

HiGREERSSTETERAHET 2685 - WRREERE  WEAASTREEFNE - EAEARRAAERARFNETEE « BiRER SRS

PERFRAEN - WASERSIFHENE  FAN2ESRNEAEGEREREGES - HESTHERE - HERTNFAERER - BE - 85 - §
gﬁﬁﬂ FFEMERNEARESE FREREENRAN - €O - BE - BE - 81 - AR FEREROER - BREE - ERTEREE

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
RIC aireraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot
error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

* Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

-ESETRG - EANEREEEES - ROBBEOEMAR - AGEETERATET - EFEHEHRTR - LESE FOFRE - BETESER
TEEARSFTHEONEY) RTESELEIERTESR - ERTHERREMEME AR ZRE -

- WHRTAATEE - TEEMREMENG - RN RN - DERE SN - W BN R ERERGT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION matmusinm AR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.

Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smeoth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. Forthe first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclamant weathar, such as rain, wim:l snow or darkness.

T T L e

MDETH - TESRLETR TR LERSGRAMOEE -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ER Rz E% R

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follow the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

EREHE —-RERCIFHAEM RS - MR - MR ERERRANEEN - BRRRTER
THNAR-ERIEREEHE - FRREHENTHE IEERANERRESHERS - JIDXE !

PREVENT MOISTURE BmEs@mms

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or meisture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

B0 RETETR NI NN I G OTRERAARS LY neemen

PROPER OPERATION 27 &R+ ES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of
instructors. This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

MaeTAENT FAHFENEREE RERSHEEESGPHEY  LRFREANES
MEEEESEMMRT - WDAKER - T2REER - EY AF iR -

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #&msigis

Before Iumling on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experianced pilot will ba
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computar-basad flight
simulator.)

RSB RemAEn . SENARERLEIRInE ToRN  BRRNCRCATR

ATLRERT - SNHTEEEFTHBOHRNRE - (DETEHR
! EEE #!EH:I! ?\Hﬁ!ﬂﬂ %)

SAFE OPERATION Z2#(F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
oparation may causa in dangar. Never take your ayas off the modeal or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the modael.

HifOETER - FOTRBENAET BRELAR CHASEFRNSETER

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES SR:EMD®!:

ﬂﬁaaﬁnﬁﬂlﬁ-zﬁﬁmlh!# EEEAM - ARES - MEAE !Ft'i!‘hlf'ﬁ BSRER Q
During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning ﬁ
at a high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury \\

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and caraful to e
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly @—

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects.

l#gi%lﬁm.f!ﬁiml! FET - TEBETOENEERECREATSN F5EN
MEMEEES - B2ONEESCNEERNERR - tERE2ERLIERELSRE N -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SRERH

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of haat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

WEAE - ERWMEEE0L PANEZRAN BTFEEMATESH BhEERREMEHE - 58 - Bl
68 28 (R R T M T T 5 4R 0 R R T T O -

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY amm@ ALIGN //

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BiEirREFi0E

L

&

T ftter
m;am““al or more, Heli r system) Receiver(7-channel or more) Remots Receiver
- T VRN T ] ) M tRLLE) RS
— q A ‘;;a" - . @
22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Recoiver battery
Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-BCX Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs 7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh LI-Po x 1pcs

22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Wit x 2 IR 7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1

EELNREE RCCHCXK

b

ot

o it

nox3

Microbeast PLUS BLB55H High Voltage BLB15H
Flybarless System x 1 Brushless Servo x 1 Brushless Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
R x 1 BLASSH SRR W SHEE M x1 BILE1SH TR S A 3 Castie Edge HV 160 SRERES x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY S T&

=

Ilulﬂ-fum:ﬂ

Volimeter/Serve Diagnosis

Digital Pitch Gauge & et
Ilg-m WA R
\. L]
Philips Screw Driver He n Screw Driver
MIEF Cutter Knife il Needle Nose Pliers il CA
@ 3.0/ & 1.8mm o+ Imm/ZSmmiZmmi15mm| RS kg R

780 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
TA0 MHERN x18

BOOHTS
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x1
B a1

Canopy
1k

RCM-BLBSOMX 430KV Motor x 1
RCM-BLASOMY 430KV EMEE < 1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING Ria&2ssEEwE AUGN ///

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT JamEaiTmiTaizasis

. Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

. Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

. Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

. When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

. Before operation, check every movemant is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

. Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature fallures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

. Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

. Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- NRITHRCEAMEROAEESETREA - LRFIBSRBANRS -

- FARTEREDRESRBEREENEREEEARTOMNE -

- MR ERPIE N R i SRR, - MURETEDNIR - EENE (DLE) 2SRREIE -

- BRGRES 00T MBI - FRGRDS NSRRI R R - BRI EEE | AR R - EHARNETE - R ERNMBER IS
EEENRE - BEESRM MRS - MRAEREN -

HRERCEEEARNEEDEESHE - ROGESER - tHERERNBEESETSRME0ONE - BRI Mm AR EME T T REmas -

- RITERBEER ARROBHEENE - RESEEETARRARGOTS - FlREEENESHAN - WEIE BIE+ FMEEHI - IRk
BORFFERERT - EREATTRABARE - I8 SRRTHIRENE - % - RERNESH - MERRERTHE f2 -

- HEFANETHESHERONE - AROEFREEER - SN EEER MR GR T8RS -

-HERERTREFHREERER - RTPHRURMTDOMT - TESELEEARRMBESIENESE -

STANDARD EQU L I
w - ’_3
N AT 4 L
‘? o - L e
B00HC2 BOOFLHA 800HBG TOOHB11A B00HBS
d- ; e B
| & : A .
o U -
Repair Towsl x1
T00HB13 TOOHB14 MERESM X1 BOOHT1 BOOHTS
—m—— o e e ﬁ . 8 ——
. . Mdx4 Set Scraw x 2 BOOFLH4
Mdxd |- RIRAE x 2
AL 850MX Brushless Motor Slant Thread 780 Carbon Fiber
Carbon Fiber Tall Boom x 1 BOOHG1 Motor gﬂﬂl(g: 1 Pinlon Gear 12T x 1 Blades x 1set
EEEE X1 BSOMM [ RIFEE (490KV) x 1 | FEZIEN 12T x 1 T80 M EENx 18

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying

safety.
EELTARZAESE - RECLBE L LERERITINE -
CA : Apphr CA Glue to fix.
AB : Apply AB Glue to fix.
R48 @ Apply Anaerobics H'.utnlnurto fixc..

T43 : Apply Thread Lock to
OIL : Add Grease. Blua Seitfurnished

'ﬁl‘l-lll Gmn T43 Glue width : approx. imm

Efr EEB(EE) -lllh!li] T43 FERE1mm
E::ﬁﬂl'mﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Beari T43 thread lock, appl
: metal tubular va (eg. Bearings). thre ; apply
Rag : ggﬁ%mﬂaﬁ a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : SRR When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL - 08 Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 R NEEER (00F) BEN - T4 RRLSE - DRSNS IHINEY
character faces outside. LEER  OERNETFERSERE - RIS ERESHUMEN 158 -

SRR ERERE - ATFHNEN - (EE | ERERY  Se R R )

4



6.ASSEMBLY SECTION iasms ALIGN //

800FLH1 | Apply a little amount of T43 thread

Bearing
Wk ¢ 10 & 18uSmm

Thrust Bearing
MR & 10.2x0 ¢ 18x5.5mm

Thrust Bearing Y A Socket Collar Screw
LN ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm) x 2 L= = REP A SRS MIxE mm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
e W ¢ 10x & 16x1mm

Bearing
B & 10x ¢ 19xSmm) x 4

Obverse of Bearing Faces Insida.
@ I WAEMSO8R -

Spindle Bearing Spacer
LN & 100 & 1ExTImm) x 2

©@ [

Socket Collar Scrow

Matal Main Rotor Holder
k-mmmam nd ) FTHNEE

mr"r-“
-3
Apply Grease on Thrust

Thrust bearing and washer for radial LR LRRD

bearing are wear items, and thus
st i | 4] q = )
IN)

peed, the in
Already assembled by Factory.| | interval should be reduced to ensure {ouT)
Before flying, please check if | | flight safety. Smaller ID Larger ID
the screws are fixed with glue. %&Hﬂﬁliﬁlﬁiﬂiﬁﬂﬂﬂ : B PulE —— i
SRMATen ¢ xncuws | |SATEEERES STRNSRCE: | |THRUST BEARINGIAMN it

800FLH1

i ™y

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacar
L) ¢ 10x & 18ximm] x 2

ON(

Collar Scraw
NS AR (MEx 1 Smim) x 2

O |

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
ARET( 6 10.2x ¢ 17xHmm)x 2

O |

DFC Head Damper
DFC S| & 10x & 17xTmm] x 2
%, A

Main Rotor Housing

%ﬁuu

DFC Head Damper

DFC SIS (POM)
# 10x & 1TxTrmm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
T
t 10x ¢ 16ximm

Feathering Shaft Feathering Shaft Sleeve
L] BMEE
& Tx & 10=108.5mm § 10.2% & 17Tx21mm

t& g K
/AUIGN] L3g2,9" The Top extemn

H]




800FLHS5 |

‘© Om

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
EHDM3x3.5)( o Sxdl.3Imm) x 2

O

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
19 B{M x4} ¢ Exi2mm) x 2

C—(m

Long Linkage Ball{M3x4
.tﬂymmxmh‘: 1

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a matal part.
% : ST EE R ER N T43( RN
. £

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
L B(M3xd) § SxiZmm

Leng Linkage Ball(M3x4)
W R (M) h Sockmm

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
LR D(M3x3.5) ¢ 5x9.3mm

800FLH1 |

g ™
© [

Bearing

M| & 3x & Txdmm) x 4

© L]

Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing
Sleave
ERREREAE (¢ 3x 3 488 Imm) x 2

© [

Sockel Scrow
PG AR (M3 Omm) x 1

© [—m

Socket Screw
EEP T A A (M3n24mm) x 2

© |

Washer
W 4 3x & &.8x0.3mm) x 2

o  mmTmm

DFC Linkage Rod(A)

| DFC MFLA (M3x29.3mm) x 2

Socket Collar Screw
BT R M3 dmm

Main Rotor Griplinkage
SRIBRRPE ¢ 3x o i
Beari
MR 3x & Tx3mm
Main Rotor Grip Arm Integrated |
Control :

ENMEERS ¢ dx15.1x382mm

800E DFC Linkage Rod{A)
B00E DFC WA A M320.3mm

Socket Collar Screw
AR R Max2émm

Make sure the linkage rod A is
completely fastened with main rotor
grip arm integrated control link and

apply a little amount of R48 thread
?00 FLH&A | lock to avold any vibration and loose
p y |fitted during flight and cause it breaks. : 800E DFC Main Shaft
© [ - BEABATHRAERARERURLUR m/mﬁwcil 0 126204, mem
Fewnn ‘
Socket Screw A
EEPTAR S (MdxBmim) x 2
@ [ 700FLHBA
Socket Collar Scrow
REPS 7 AT (Mdx2d4mm) x 1 ( i
i Q1
=
_ Remp
M4 Nut | CAUTION
h: I-l-H‘I“III‘l A -& E @ D
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying,
ease check if gu :p%;%? !n;';: fixed w!it% é@:&, ::“mml:ﬂomﬂ'::m of ball link when ! Collar
EW. —_— ERIT i - T FHES S - ki /

]




800HBS8 | 800HB7 | (eotarseron /157 | el

©  [m Y NN |
Hre o
Socket Collar Screw Front Canopy Mounting Bolt P&
llmnllul-rﬂmuq x8 @ :| MAEWEEST ¢ 6x 14.5mm 1 ¥
2 , 700 Shapely-
Front Canopy Mounting Bolt Relnforcement Brace (L)

FAFREEE ¢6x26mm 'mﬂ.‘?ﬁl-’i_l_ ol

-

:;ﬂﬂ A 2wdamem) 4 =
ﬂ]- EH e
Socket Button Head Collar Screw
S P 7R N AR (M3x8mm) x 12 ©
© L © [
Socket

Collar Screw Bearing Screw 1. Before assemble the main structure,

kmmumumz x2 B & 120 s 24xBrm] x 3 P AR (M 3xBerem) = 4 Y, please roughly bolt tha special collar
e screw M3x4.5mm inside the main frame,

and then go into next process of main

7“0“311A 700 ESC Mount structure assembly.
— 2. After finished the main structure assembly,

then screw up the special collar screw
@ DZ- M3x4.5mm tightly.
1. PSRRI « SEREEEN A M3x4.5mm .
TR (i) x 13 BEEAER USSR BT AN

S, 2. 3RS TITER « PGS B A AS M3xd. Smm
Main Shaft Block | B * )
7 LMEEE

700 Shapely Reinforcement Plate

& B x 26mm

Head Collar Screw

[ 7 CAUTION “P!ﬁ!lullhlrﬂm
700HZ11 | A%
(" ™ | Make sure the motor mount na
© [ - | iy osanodboers
r
Sockat Scraw moto
BT (M Omm) x4 | | D8ET mount. L
: — o e smount of T43 thread
C@ ] ST~ R s e
M4 Washer = AR S AR T
M4 T (¢ dx ¢ 10cimm) x4 .E'mtn"
© - Already assembled by Factory.
::f;; icl,,,, a Motor Slant Thread Pinion Gear [ T1 B ;:l:;m f;rrg: F::;t.h:r:_;-;; i; :.
: " i
= = - B Eﬂtﬂiﬁ .




CAUTION 7 Main Shaft
A g

Main frame assembly key point : | Press Two Main Frames Equally
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames ‘ﬂ’ | v bl iiic ol

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ;

please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
MERNEETER :

AEREEFEZNE  HATHRZ_FEARELTED Glass Surface
HRAN - TAGEOARKTRE (RWPEERER W e
ERIRANEEERTEEREMNENS - ERMEME

BN RO RTINS EENE M -

Maln Frame
TMnE

700HB13 [700HB11A| 700HG2A | Appyaite amountof 143 thread
's = - ~ CPTTEST T e P IRy )
2 | Qe | ©_| |

G ARt )| e | (S

the screws are fixed with glue.
Socket Bution Head Self Tapping Screw FREETHRSR §—TRIGIMER
\-’f—.lﬁﬁﬂaﬂiﬂﬂ'}!imm] 2 E!“!gaﬁ'i.!n s

-
F Standoff
800HB7 | .-
e
© | o Canapy Sacer
Socket Collar Screw m\tﬂ%m

HEM R RMIxGmm) x 6

| NS

Socket Screw
.\_. B Ay A MIx20mm) x 2

mERERT
& 3x.9 528 5xT.3mm Fod
Clmﬁm‘l Extension Sleeve "

£

&3x ¢ BxTrm
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
S EEMTRE RN Tixlmm

M2 Washer
Mimm
$3xgBximm

Skid Pipe

Installation lllustration B
T Skid Pipa End C #Bx325mm
TEEN=ETRER = “m =~ ap




|§1fo:ﬂ“5qul pl'l':l'lt ]

BLE815H High Voltage Brushless Servo -

1.1520 | s Standard Band 1520 U s WMAFE:

2.5tall Torquel R0 - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
llkn.un{?.w}

mmﬂ.i:dl']l
3.Motion Speed/ BifEEEE - 0.075sec/60” (6.0V)
0.060s8c/60” (T.4V)
0.055sec/60” (B.4V)
4.Dimension/ R - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Weight/lim - B0g

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo

700HZ9 | 700HB12 R
g o [T T3]
© (T @ (o JRCAUTO
Linkage Ball C(M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw I ]
ERRR CIMZxA & Sxdmm) x 1 S IERAT T B (M2.510mim] = B Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If the
o B e v
Lin Ball C{M2x4) .
“%“ & Ratho 52 ERMESELRTER
Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Screw
F WP B EWH(T2.6x12mm) x4 |
BLE15H High Brushless Servo d|
BLB15H 3 o v b, - A J
[mnﬂ Equipment ;
Socket Button Head Screw
HRAERES e .:; . P T M2.5x10mm
o | M BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
S BLE{SH ] S
) ,@:-F (A P

m'('-'__.__ -




Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration
aonHBB ?DnH 29 with a waterproof ahnrum paper{#800-1000) to avold the wires

I § of electric parts to be cut.
@ D_ ©) o RBAFESRETE - RE800-1000XDETE - THLEFRATER
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) L
Collar Screw HAC(M2x4)( & SxImm) x 1

km-mmmm =2

@ 0
700HB13 | Mo x1

© (wm 700HZ11 |

Socket Button Head Scraw

R 7 AREM2.5x10mm) x 4 r© Il
©  (um i

Socket Button Head Scrow

SRR TR R AR M2, SxBmm) x 4 | WE ¢ Bix ¢ B0 Benm) x 1
b A

& r '1"'|'l

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to iE 2

properly loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, after e——— e —

fully fastern tha motor mount with the motor plnlnn,,'thin - H'Imn T o igummnum
GBI  WAlE 17T M St Moo MM ETERRETS - MR EENE -

T - MCEAR 127 MR R0 MAxdmm LSRR - S
REEEDRFREDENGE - HERELLRNHNE -

a little amount of T43 thread

y | fixing a metal part.
R R EARTARND)
CAUTION
Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If

the scraws are ﬂx_&d with glue.
ERMASCIBARER

»-2 Linkage Ball C(M2x4
~ | GECIM2ut) ¢ Sxdmm

Use special collar screw

M3x6.5mm, lock Shapely
Reinforcement Brace and
Motor Pinion Mount.

Ly, PR ) M2 Nut
/\ EHS e IR

B R Socket Button Head

Salf Tapping Scraw
BLBS5H High Voltage
Brushless Servo *#EEPTT ML M2 Sxct Bmem

BLBSSH A e

BLB55H High Voltage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 u s Standard Band /1520 | s RS

2.5tall Torque/#ittiiih - 8.0kg.
10.0Kg.cm(7 4V)

12.5kg.cm(8.4V) Servo Extension Cable
3.Motion Speed/ B{E =5 : 0.04sec/60° (5.0V) fERIEmE
0.03sec/60” (7.4V) E =1

_420mm
Extend The Rudder Servo Singal Cable.
AENFNEERE

4. Dimenslon/ XD - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm FI
5.Weight/ & : 73g kR

R ——
r

0.028sec/60° (8.4V) t
(i

10




..-"'f“““'l-
.""'"F h“n
-
Baaring
Hik
¢ Bx ¢ 13xdmm '
|
Long Umbrella Gear L
BRSNS
M1 Front Drive Gear Assembily
MR R 2T

800HT1

© [

Bearing
M| & 5x9 13ndmm) x 2

—

Bearing
WR( ¢ 12x ¢ 18xdmm) x 2

L
Hox Mounting Bolt
Tilam iR
¢ 2.5x80.8mm

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
1o the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears mesh
with sach other smooth.
MM ¢ BT B - Bl
HREEST N -

800HTS8

(©  [m
Sochket Screw
(R T A (M3nEmm) x 4

© (e

©[E—m

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Collar Screw Bearing Bearing Tail Umbrella Gear
xmnﬁmmmn [ 7 0 AR (M3 2mem) x 1 Wil ¢ 12x ¢ 18xdmm) x 2 W & 6x D YDedmm]) x 2 EREHME $ 12401 81 0mm x4 y
Control Arm Mounting Bolt
REMREEE
13x13xBmm

Torque Tube Drive Tall Unit
bt

/,M Motal Plate (L)
RER S

Socket Collar Screw & TEcifcT S
EEATRAREE
M3xZImm

Socket Button Head Screw
AEMA RN
M3xBmm

Ap

’ mf}flliﬂk amount of T3 thread

when fixing a metal part.
RREREDEEFRE R ETANRRE)

ISl

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying, please check If the
screws are fixed with glue.

T T

1




FEEPTORMM M2.5x5mm

Socket Button Head Screw

FEEMTIREE MhcSmm
Linkage “I&“{HM] Rudde Control Arm
&E T B CM2nd) & m RN EESR

Assambling Umbralla Gear: Please note to push the gear to the end at a
fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other smoothly.
WAL - WERBONEEEED - BRSNS TNE -

) Socket Button Head Screw

a little amount of T43 thread
BunHTB ’ glrwﬁm fixing & metal part.
- SRAHEEEFRESARTOMERD)
(- ©@ (Om
Collar Scraw Socket Collar Screw Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
IR - (MBmm){ F B Imm) x 2 EEA SRR (MIEmm) x 2 SECM2x4)| & Sxfmm) x 1
ﬂ]:- |
Collar Screw
SR (M2xBenim){ 52 4 3mam) x 2 800HT9
© ( i 3K CF Tail Blade
s ($/©)
A7 AR (M2xBemm) x 2 . D—,- K EMEEN
i Thrust Bearing Sockat Collar Scraw 1
#] ] (XM & 5x & 10mdmm) x 2 B SRR Mx i Tmm) x 2
Collar A =
ERSTHEE A § 2x ¢ Jxdmm) x 2 @ Socket Collar Screw
© || =B L
MIERE x 2
Beari
© U ll[:gmmnmm:u \ 4 M3 Nut ,‘ﬁ
MIEEE x 2
Bearing @ [ &Bﬁm Collar Screw
B | & Bx ¢ 1203.5emm) x 2 e REATRRESR
‘Washer MXEmm
| W | ¢ 3x & Bxtmm) x 2 Aggg Grease on Thrust Bearing. &
@ w 1M A AR = :..;'h;; =
' @ 3 ¢ Bximm
M4 Set Scraw >
me gm0 s @
; — ki Q LERER o 5 & oxdmm
(OUT) (IN) 04 iN as
= e S b ke e M g
3 &1
Bﬁi@znammu WE( ¢ B b 10x0.3mm) x 2 Washer
THRUST BEARING i f s - ol dh e
(L (o
Socket Bution Head Screw Socket Button Head Screw Bearing
dﬁmmm:l ST (M3xSmm) x 1 Collar Screw BB o 6x & 10u3mm
= MUK (5 4.3mm] M2xBmm Tail Rotor Holder
Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw firmly but not over tightened. Over Collar A RERFE
tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link unsmoothly. R A
M M2ZxEmm BRSNS - SE W R R IR AR - & 3w
¥ onmea \ 8 & milRotorHub
FELTIN T e
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of EETUAR R M2xBmm )
tail rotor shaft and fix it, please & M4 Set Screw
apply a little glue on the set screw. Bearing Holder — M LA Mdxdmm
FESTN T RS S - Bearing RREER TType Arm g
RS A - B Bx @ 1203.5mm W

Collar
EEEEER

k\

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to avold
damages while maintenance or repairs.

TTREMER IS - DN T43 IRERTER S | - IR

R4B BESHHAGCESAR - LESO0SMER RS2 NE -

L1

AT

After complete the tail ‘

rotor assembly, please
check if it rotates smoothly.
iER R |
REZRERE - |

12




Tall Control Guide
REaeRTS

Already assembled by factory,please When assembling into the tail
note to check again. boom, please n:gty some ol on

ERERN - RBOSTHERE - the surface, to make it smooth
\ during the assembling and keep

Socket Screw it vertical with than tnrque tube
N\ tg}\!!l’ﬂﬂ! FPEEE LigE

M3 Nut fad < }\E!qﬂ %

R T H - B

Socket Self Tapping Scrow
A7 0 B E T4x] Dmam

When assembling the tall boom,
please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
ERSmIRE NN G 51 EER

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL BWE

3K Carbon Fiber Tall Boom
3K EEETE 8158mm

Tail Boom Brace Set
EEEEE

BT M 2mim

M4 Washer

M4EEE & 4x & 10x1mm
Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
ERmEE

TOOMFL Ball Link
prnrLENN BOOE PRO Vertical Stabilizer
BODE PRO BRI M
(700NT1A | TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE @®)sl XEE (=N
f "y | Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause
@ I:l'_ the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached
i Beri torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torgue tube into the tail boom horizontally.
WP TR (M3 4mm) x 4 BLLDE CA SR EE S L - 3% CAGHBRASEEMENMR-ER - SAEEPN - BN RES
MR #JEMHMHHI*IHHH?N!M!ﬂ!?FEEH
m HNeutral Point of Torque Tube
M3 Nut Tail Boom Bearing nu““ﬁmi" ue Tube Mount Helpsr(PVC Packing Tube)
| M3 x 4 J M 915mm MR B ldnimm WA it et S i
\ > I / "
800HT4 ] “b ol
" P rrrsrasers) ir F.m., l

M4 Washer @ U
| MATT & 4x & 100cimm) x 2 y m

8 i\
© | | 9 |
Socket Scrow Tube Front ' Approx, 30em um ox. 30cm Tube End
BP7E (Max 1 2mm) x 2 [T P M0 f It JeB -

© [FE—mm Spray Silicons Oil Insido The Tail Boom quu- Tube Baaring Holder

Socket Collar Screw RAREMES ¢ 14 o 22x13mm

REMmRRERE MIxmm) x 2
A

O |

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
M3 Specialty Washer &:n-n interfere with torque tube rotation and
M3 SR ( ¢ 3x ¢ Bx2mm) x 2 cause unusual vibration.

FEmEE WSS EET AR
ARG

)| 800HTS |

-

BooHTa TOOMFL Ball link
mﬂ.m:! -ihtll.l:bihhn}:l.!

Socket Scrow 800HT6

WP A (M3x28mm) x 2 ; ANCAUTION

ﬂ] @ m After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve
to recommended position, glua the sleeve to
carbon tail control rod with instant glue.

M3 Speclalty Washe Socket Salf T: 8¢ - i

| mmu:-{?:: o Sxamm) x2 Jk. :mmau?#l&ﬂmm R an NG AR nr eNREERE




mjflimll amount of T43 thread
whan fixi

matal part.
RERNESEE ARTLHEES)

| 700HB12 |
©  ((e—

Socket Button Head Screw
RN TR (M3x14mm) x 2

e " e |

4

DFC Metal Anti Rotatiom Bracket
DFC +FiEmE

Socket Button Head Screw

Sochkat Bcrew
EEP TR
MdxBmm

s,
T,

BB TTRARER Mo 2mm

One-way Bearing
Mg ¢ 15x & Z3x11mm] x 1

One Bearing Cover
MARK LS
t 2% ¢ 15.8x26mm

=

© |

1{:: @ﬁ-ﬂ

'700NT1A | I700HB11A
© [ I [ @ [mm (O |
Sockst Screw Socket Button Head Collar Screw Socket Screw M4 Washer

| EEATTRRA (MexBmm) x 1 FEEM TR R R (M3xBmm) x 8§ EPTTR RS (M4 2nam) % 2 M4 T | $ 4x & 1001 mim) x 2
700HB14 | AT

r e} Already assembled by Factory. Before

mm mkmﬁ:;hukb;t_ha SCrews are
: : — ggﬁﬁﬁ i?—?ﬂ'ﬂh’ﬁlﬁﬁlm
Before tightening the screw, please

Bearing rotate the bearing and check the
B & 182 ¢ 21xdmim) x 2 concentricity of the bearing in order to

have the screw firmly secured, to avold
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one
side and causa slip.

RS

mmmaw
m¥ Ll St TR = |

to the ¢ 3.0 holes of the
slant main gear.
AR S © 30 R

Bea Shafft
] 12? 15041 5mm WEME

Bearing Collar
| § 62 23x11.6mm

Tail Drive Gear Sat
MR 104T

pacer Washer
TOOMASEH ¢ 18x ¢ 2270 Tmme 1 900 b 3x & 4Bl Gmm x 6 One-way g
MEMR ¢ 15x ¢ 23x11mm

Please note the

© [ @ D- direction of bearing.
WEEERFoE

Socket Scrow Socket Scraw

EEA TR (M2.5xBmm] x & P TR (M 3xBmm] x &

L A

14



700FLH8A | (800HBS5 |
] IR P e I S —

© U

Socket Collar Screw
BRI (MSx32mm] x 2

il

M5 Nut
M5 TR x 2

e

Elavator Ball Link
FHEEAN

Standard Equipment:
Main Shaft Spacer{1)

WS e (1) & 12x ¢ 18ximm

over tighten, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and result

[ m Eé‘%ﬁmmﬂ AR

Socket Collar Screw
EEA T RREELS

Spara part: Main Shaft Spacer{1.2)
Main Shaft Spacer({0.8)
Main Shaft Spacer{0.5)
W5 EEE (1.2) ¢ 12x & 18x1.2mm
EESHF (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 18x0.8mm
12x & 1Ex0.5mm

Socket Collar Screw
B R T (M2 Prrm) ¢ 1

© {

L -

800FLZ1 |

# B!

(@I O [

Elevator Ball Link Callar
FERERE x4 WK

© . =] i |

DFC Li R
DFC ““:';ln;l-?mm x2

L1]
Manshat 1 | SSulen o

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate leveler to callibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.

B RS aRRY WL sHEEA LN

mitTEERBENE - BETERERITEEEESE
R - A

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Sat

4

Iy & little amount of T43 thread

&Mﬁ: a metal
ﬂﬁl!ﬁl#ﬁﬂﬂ'&

The lowar adge of main gaar nead to ba
lined up with lower edge of pinion gear.
This will ensure smooth meshing, and
avold interference between pinion's base
and main gear which can lead to unusual

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 3mpm&ms

Hook and Loop Tape
(Fuzzy)
RS (WERL )

Hook and Loop Tape
{Hooked)
RS (R

Recalver Mount
waEs

%nm Equipment

oL

AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST
MICROBEAST PLUSHIZZBE T

The MICROBEAST PLUS unit can be mounted in
nearly all possible orientations. The only restriction
is that the plug connectors have to point in or
against flylng direction and the agdes of the unit
must be parallel to the rotation axis.

You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is
mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLU R
lﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁ?ﬁmﬁ ;E!IIE‘EIEﬁﬁII E—mE

%E%%Eéﬁgﬁé?!!ﬂiﬂii E90OR) -HBETE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDERERXERREESD :
Status-LED Mounting Orlentation
Status-LED® TR
Blue Horizontal (Flat) =
Ex KR (R) =
Red Vartical{on The Sida)
F 18- SN (M)

# Factory Setting = HE®WR0

Frant Front
A"ELR

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red
Status-LEDSR : B& Status-LEDS® : il&

E E Pleasa visit Align download area to get the completed

instruction manual at Align website.

ExlEnNEREFRENTEATRNETT -
| http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/

Microbeast PLUS
R
Imml Equipment

16



8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tzsmem ALIGN //

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount Slide the battery mounting plate
evenly. aleng the rail until a "click” is
WM EEEERREEL - heard to make sure the battery

mnunurg gl'at.l is latched.
Hook and Loop Tape EnE BARLEN TS
(Hooked) "EETHE FRAETEEEA .
——
F i \
—— r

T

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT

WiEaIoEA
‘)
W =N
Slide Along The Rail "
B AR 2
gﬁlgnal Equipment
Battary Serial Connector
REREEE

Press this latch to allow the

bmtng to slide out along the rail.
B SR aRERE -
BERNEH

17



Castle Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC
Castie Edge HY 160 i FISER

%ﬂ Equipmeant

e

Nce

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert
the R pin to flx the canopy.

R A SRR R A S ERER -




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION S i@

G;d' N p ot .

. = (LI ‘M
Battery Of /
Receiver

bl ]

Carbon Fiber Tall Contral Pushrod
5 Approx. 935mm x 1
mm A R L 4T B35 mim x 1

i:: I ;nzl'd.!m | 1 l.I;.il A’
12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL me@R7#ERRE ALIGN I//

ALIGN helicopter must equip with Flybarless System, please refer to ALIGN Hellcopter standard equipment for flight and
setup instruction in this manual.

ALIGN helicopterfi S B FHRRH - HEPALIGNERBRRNESHRTRE - BEET -

USER NOTICE @Emitm®H

1.lf assembling and operating the hellcopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including

electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficlently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

z.iFInasn rlufnr to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup

nstruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnermal voltage,

electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to

carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 525 « RIFRNEFME - NIFEAALIGN REEH (SRFEN - TRAY) - REOEEINHERRAENOHEED - HRRgE
B RERE - REITF R ER MICROBEAST PLUS HD BN (BE)  LERRERE - BENBWSEE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {7 - B - 4 - 397 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD BJ5 848 -

3, FE « SFORE - 81 - iﬂﬂ#?ﬁﬂﬂ‘iMIH B FHRE - PSSR S TEETNE - SERTERTR
EREE - BhuL R RR S TR S R TR

MANUAL LINK sesrise

If you use MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System for ALIGN helicopter, make sure to update to the latest version and
news. Please referto V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting. Or you can also link to BEASTX
MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for more information.

BT - SERMICROBEAST PLUSRTRNARE - MBLOMEENRTESESHBIIRD - RFEEREHSRVI2xEREV4LLSEERR
B - Dt S L M EBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD S #IZ 1 -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website.

B RN RS T RNE TR - B
[=] http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ B e et

|l%ﬁ1£nm Equipment

19



13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @SR ERAE ALIGN //

To set this option Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

TR ER I ReE - i - BECREEICI#TRE -
R BT DRAR R R T ) R B R 1+ Lo o D TR SV -

SERVO CONFIGURATION [EiRSkE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

BERCRETOREESE SRR -

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING resgzRRtuktcRE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing{RVMX) moda on the fransmitter, then set tha gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tall servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DR EWNRE EMEP R - THREE e TRRRENRE" AT RN - DERE RS T ERRREE - BT
EQEEDITRES - 38 8E - IReREREN0REEENTRNNE - F30PERNRRcaE - R eRmEREEnnm 0E « EIEMETEE
ENErEER NS  ARRRERPLIEEE  BExmE RS RER" - MR 70% T5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING RPuE®RE

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode,
correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch
assembly Is as photo. If the tall pitch assembly Is not in
the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder ==

contral rod to trim.

[EREm A « EFRREET - BEERSAE Pitch PHIEEEEE
N - 35/ Pitch S21E = i o B 9 5 0 0 49 0 £ BT S IE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO MERigSUESFRE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwisa. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

PR E T TR - WAL R R - i A
IE ' HOEAYRESE " RERS" BNEE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
w0

20



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING E0ERREESHFIAE ALIGN //

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmiT8s

GENERAL FLIGHT —#RiTEst
Theoitie Pitch
f- ] .Fg
5] e |z
L B5%
3 | pow-eswpm +5
2 40%
| | e
100%:
m !
m }
‘“ }
V1 Y
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve{Howering Fight)
pr e i -
|_FI'I'CH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCH EIZERRF
TiP:lt is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when using

higher RPFM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.
EVEE 0%, Pitch-2'=0" W:nnlmm Piich - #3i8
L]

3D FLIGHT 3D %578 A"
IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Threiile Pitch
B §RiE
0% +Hi~+2'
T5%
0% +5
TE%
% -5

2 f MR

1 z 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
3 it

FORTRIIEM
W EP90%/Pitch 0 IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
| Throttls Piteh
=P [ I
B5% Middla
3 gy ()
1 - az
““Stick Position at Low/Throttie 100%/Pitch-12" - 1
HERE RSP 100%/Pitch-12" BES,
1. Pitch range : Approx. =* 15 degrees.
& M | 2 If the pitch Is set too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and poor motor performance.
3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed Is
preferable to increasing the pitch too high. | | | |
1. 55 (Pitch) MiTEL + 157 1 2 3 4 5
2 AARENT - SETIOERTHREEE - Throttle Gurve{3D Flight)
LEHERLERNBONELL - SIEENHNE - HERTRSEMNER

21



16.RCM-BL850MX 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE R lsigesR ALIGN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BLB50MX ffiflMis

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic fiald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

E?ﬁgﬁﬂﬂ!ﬁﬁ#:‘:ﬂﬂ - BHENORR - RN REREME D 50MX BiE « BNRLRENRFRAREA - SRMLIERS100W - BElRmED
% 11000W -

FOTFEECEHDEWE 850MX BIE « WERRC REME - AETIRERERLEE G ISRDRA RUER A2 S0 T ENERDETBE « BEDE
THEFLTHHEAEREARTREN - BT REEHAHERENNETE - EFRASENC SRREREAES EXDEE - SEEERT - LiETEER
ERtEAERY ZZEENERREE - BNSSHRTRSSHEN - £ENGEE - TEE - HiT28E - TR - 556050 LERRE - BRFEEE
AREWEENL  NENEEEED - BE - B8N - AENEEER - IRTHRDEEE - AREARTEEEEF T IEES -

' SPECIFICATION R

056.7
Eras=
]

625 50

, (Unit B8 {if :mm)
KV KV i | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage B W 128
Stator Arms BV |12 Magnet Poles HisEE 10
Max Continuous Current R|ABERR 1154 Max Instantaneous Current BAEHRR | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power B EEDE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power @EXxEMIE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R |Shaft #6x56.7x112.5mm| Waight WE | Approx. 570g
ILLUSTRATION #E@&mEE
DC Power
DC Rl
Brushless
— Motor
AR
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
HPYERSS (Ed.)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREEREFRINNREERDNETEARA - SREMDENN - NERREETEERN RN ERERENT -

22



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mimfrmmsmnme ALIGN //

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAIMSSERMRMISRERGT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you famillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter In a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tall of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing
*Throttle high/low”, "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and “Elevator up/down®.

3. The simulation flight practice Is very Important, please keep practicing until the fingers

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
ERE HIHIEI&MEEEE + RREART - umg;um&aﬂu ;- - BT 2NRELTE - BEER
I E AR E o SRR - BEREFNERT  RESELEEOERE - IAEE R

AR SRR -
1. R RNEENGTS (RN - TR RRETRES -
2. AERFEERAOSER (SBFOEFA U TE) - BENEERRPINNE - BINE/S - AEENMEROARTE/GEREDL -
. BERTINEEEEE - MEERSEITREER - FEESHEEEHIESERER -

| Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration BT
i-l;-.*;' = '\':z{: "';.,,' = _\Iq‘..'-'? -cf— Mﬂ;ﬂﬁbﬂﬁ an%glgm —
FAR#=0 [ Alleron BIN_| |G ;
Sradel TPl 4 Rotate Left Rotate Right <.
e | ‘-G.‘ | _]Q- E“ EH )
— = Fly Forward Fly Backward
e 1o KT 7 - gm
i'%]‘ﬁh;iii“-f: Elevator 72/ fi| _!‘f*fa;é!ﬁ“ﬂ %‘%
o [ ) 119 4 Forveresioists Backward Rotate =,
; Ascent
*_-_*.'Jf o [-:‘ 5k -nﬁ']
ff‘-‘*fﬂi [ Throttie P3| (it
| ':" | | @ Dﬂ_thl'l
hf*';?!:.n j\-'ﬁi *t"'r o 1-*'{ ﬁ TI-II'%!
i L | iy |
Tt (Rudder 7al]\ et ek
| S | @ ‘ Turn Left
| : o 4 xiE

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  m{imssst:m

* When arriving at the flying field.
- BERERITE

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
(ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

P TR
ATT

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
FERTEENOERTRS - BRERAPINSER « 2SR ETERSATE 4550 55 B i AT 1 5 R A i D0 R -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EmpfI LS

CAUTION CAUTION
AE's MAE's
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at
frequency. Then place the throttie stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
turn on the transmitter. BRAMESEERESUN -

BSEREMITEEREONAEDES  METRREBHBPUERE | o0 0 dders moving according to the controls?

L {DFollow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhEEESHEEEEASER T
+ Check the movement,, EHR R BRI R TER AR -
- BFRERR
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
SRR B 28 g rERARE BEMI R TR i R R RIT -

23



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting In over-corrections.

MEAREEERNELD - ENPRERERELEREE - ERAENERRAPNNERBCARAERE CGyro - EERTENR
MRS -

Rubber Skid Stoppers
Installed
HIERBE

AFT

If swashplate should tilt r to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAWREEn - +FEITEEGyeERDNEMN - B+ FHEEEMMERE « HIFNDH RN+ SEEAKTRE - LRGSR e TR TR
| IEEAE  SERSTTRECALTR  EMWEEASREAESE - —MEERTEED SRR -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRS®VENE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 ARMEEHD-E NN - B EERSONEHE EREEW « FSEYE RSN -
Z.AE T P SRR BN CE B AE - TERMAESREN) - (R AR N -
3. SIS N SN R A N B M I R A S - AR AR PN T R R I MR R T BONSTERS - RIOMVATII RN -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too is small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

a. F 0 BB R G < FF M TURIE(PITCH)R X, - MEDFCEMRELE -
bR R RN RN R TARIE(PITCHY A ) - B RDFCETENELT -

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

hell at a distance of at least 10m. e
!E:;;:r!ﬂ; . mr;emuwtmmm: . Color Mark SftRICSt TR

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to maka sure the rotor Is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please 8
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~8" when hovering.
FEMAHOSEHIRD - B-FNENNEN (B0 N -
ERENDE - B TPitchR BRI MR A s —~8" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE RiTHSiSER

{©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTH - MLEERARTRIISR -

ATE

CIMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

{CFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
OERESINERE ANREY -
O T RS - BUECHEFERFEEREDFESIER -

m Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
2B  ERSERARAIRCERSRERGT -

24




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #PyeHaE

Z'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly AT L o | _' ”- 1:»- o -’-r
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 fi- "L\ ,-o h gE i f
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

OWERMINEREIGE  MEEEEPISRMET - SRRERRE | Mode 1| [Mode2 |
AT EED RSP RE RN -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE EIRTFE=H RS

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1EEAEHPIER -
LEEHAREET - ERRER/EN/BEIAE - SEOEAENE N
AEEREEEARMONERUE -

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. \ = Won) -\\ /ﬁ?

m‘%’"ﬁ" @M the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

i the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OWERMRTESN - BREHE EPI 1 B RERE - A H RS S A0 B 3 FAAIE 75 10 SR RS -
OTR A RREIEAE - WEEEERN - D5 RS 10 AR ER S -

- M
STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING ZiaieiafraeE ‘&ql el

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2_Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move

the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original *f"""fyn.j H “f"_"“}“p”'“‘

position. . : ; F
1.8 A EEPIE R e
LANARAREDINS - MaNEFSENSARSENENNANRES S0 - | Moda 1 ] | Mode 2 |

STEP 4 N
: %
| \

After you are famlliar with all actlons from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on

tha ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. 11. | .al
RIFRE STEP1~-3 BERGE T » e E HEE T EREETEA R \ !
17 - BUSD0FRRP D SHEET - \& — the sz
You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. b i
SHREIIM RRIEEE » (FOCUE ) E - i

e ————

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE Wi®eEZ#SCEEBRE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

BIFMESTEP 1~ ERGE T - INEMNERAARDIRENESTERM~4 - 2@ - TTERERECRAERLRSE -

25




18.TROUBLESHOOTING Ri{ThRiRIEER ALIGN //

Problem Solution
& i ] E s} . 4
Naﬁu Tracking Is off E@#nm rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Track HMEOFCEITHBE
gy | O PITCHIR R E WS F T
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pltch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700=1800RPM.
eadspeed WS DFCIREAMEP’chED + 4~58
;_ll!xlam i (M < K B T 1 T00-1800RPM)
Hoverin u;thrr.\tl'.h\‘ curve is too low mm m% hovering point on
D S Y R R (HD B0%)
Hover
e Aﬂ!mﬂFﬂhﬂllrﬂcml pitch by 4 to
ncrease
5 3 headspeed be
ool i around 1700-AG00RPH.
Headspeed too high oFe B PHchE] + -5
ERRBEER M:MW BOORPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too hlﬂll Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
FEEA MR AN transmitter (around 60%)
W 5 R S P R (4060 %)
Drifting of tail m&l during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay rudder
n ; RPUEEETS WIS
J I P L — R R Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder ain
anpma. BB %"' 'ﬂgﬁgg | ERRSASERE b
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle IS R FEERR R R
AP R NSO

If above solutiondoes not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMFLLAES  DAMLNSHRT  BLNER CRTIAETERORFENAIBEORES -

26




WWw.

www.align.com

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{8 8 & {8
Length/fi§ 55 :1490mm

Height/#§ & &:402mm

Main Blade Length/=FiFi& &:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/:={F I & f£:1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/ BB E&:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/fjiE#Ei8: 12T

Main Drive Gear/X=§5#§:112T

Autorotation Tall Drive Gear/[EREE = #5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/E R @B &5:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/85iiM &0t : 9.33:1: 4.73
Flying Weight(Without battery)/£EE(F=®ih):Approx. 4100g

_ #02mm

r 1740mm -

S IGMEEEsSARINTSIREIS)

ALIGN CORPORATION UMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

2016.Mar. 1 co0sss



